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 Staff Report 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

April 10, 2025 
 
 

Z25-08 
Sandridge Wall Signs 

 
Property Owner: Gourmet Properties 3 LLC 

Applicant: Joel Copley 

Location: 1055 West Smith Road 

Zoning: I-1 (Industrial) 

Request:   Sign variance to Section 1147.14(d) to allow more and larger building signs than permitted 
 
LOCATION AND SURROUNDING USES  
The subject site consists of 5 acres located on the northwest corner of West Smith Road and Commerce Drive.  
Adjacent properties are zoned I-1 and contain the following uses:    

• North – Industrial • East – Vacant 
• South – Industrial and Bus Service Garage • West – Parking and Vacant 

 

   
 
BACKGROUND/PROPOSED APPLICATION  
The property includes an existing 58,615 sq. ft. industrial and office building, which was most recently 
occupied by Corppro Waterworks.  Sandridge is planning to occupy the space, upgrade the building and site, 
and install wall signs.   
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WALL SIGN NUMBER AND AREA (SECTION 1147.14(d.)) 
Section 1145.14(d) states that each commercial tenant space shall have only one wall sign on the primary 
building frontage with a maximum size of 1 sq. ft. per 1 ft. and one wall sign on the secondary building 
frontage with a maximum size of 1 sq. ft. per 4 ft.   
 

As the site is a corner lot, the primary frontage is permitted one wall sign at 295 sq. ft. and the secondary 
frontage is permitted one wall sign at 75 sq. ft. (290 ft. of frontage/4). 
 
The applicant is proposing two wall signs on the primary frontage and two wall signs on the secondary 
frontage, which exceed the maximum number permitted.  In addition, as noted below, wall signs on the 
secondary frontage are 82 sq. ft. in area, which exceeds the maximum 75 sq. ft. permitted. 
 

 Sign Text/Logo Area 

Primary 
Frontage 

A Sandridge Crafted Foods 50 sq. ft. 
C “S” Logo Large 114 sq. ft. 

Total 164 sq. ft. 
    

Secondary 
Frontage 

B “S” Logo Small 32 sq. ft. 
D Sandridge Crafted Foods 50 sq. ft. 

Total 82 sq. ft. 
 
FACTORS APPLICABLE TO SIGN VARIANCES (SECTION 1107.08(i))  
The applicant shall show by a preponderance of the evidence that the variance is justified, as determined by 
the Board. The Board shall weigh the following factors to determine whether a practical difficulty exists and a 
sign variance should be granted: 

A.  Construction of a conforming sign would obstruct the vision of motorists or otherwise endanger public 
health or safety; 

B.  A conforming sign would be blocked from the sight of passing motorists due to existing buildings, trees 
or other obstructions; 

C.  Construction of a conforming sign would require removal or severe alteration to significant features on 
the site, such as removal of trees, alteration of the natural topography, obstruction of a natural 
drainage course, or alteration or demolition of significant historical features or site amenities; 

D.  A sign that exceeds the allowable height or area standards of this Ordinance would be more 
appropriate in scale because of the large size or frontage of the premises or building; 

E.  The exception shall not adversely impact the character or appearance of the building or lot or the 
neighborhood; 

F.  The variance sought is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use, visibility, or readability of the 
sign; and/or 

G.  The variance will be consistent with the general spirit and intent of this Ordinance. 
 
APPLICANT’S RESPONSES TO STANDARDS FOR VARIANCES AND APPEALS  
The applicant’s responses to the Standards for Variances and Appeals include but are not limited to the following: 

• The signs, which exceed area standards, are appropriate in scale and proportions of the structure. 
• The signs will not adversely impact the building or neighborhood as they do not face residential 

properties and coincide with main entrances. 
• The variance is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use, visibility, and readability as signs are 

proportionate with the scale of the building. 



FACTORS APPLICABLE TO SIGN VARIANCES ("PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY")

The applicant shall show by a preponderance of the evidence that the variance is justified, as
determined by the Board. The Board shall weigh the following factors to determine whether a practical
difficulty exists and a sign variance should be granted:

A. Construction of a conforming sign would obstruct the vision of motorists or otherwise endanger
public health or safety;

B. A conforming sign would be blocked from the sight of passing motorists due to existing buildings,
trees or other obstructions;

C. Construction of a conforming sign would require removal or severe alteration to significant features
on the site, such as removal of trees, alteration of the natural topography, obstruction of a natural
drainage course, or alteration or demolition of significant historical features or site amenities;

D. A sign that exceeds the allowable height or area standards of this Ordinance would be more
appropriate in scale because of the large size or frontage of the premises or building;

E. The exception shall not adversely impact the character or appearance of the building or lot or the
neighborhood;

F. The variance sought is the minimum necessary to allow reasonable use, visibility, or readability of the
sign; and/or

G. The variance will be consistent with the general spirit and intent of this Ordinance.

All proposed signage is to be mounted on the building and not ground mounted. The facility will be utilizedto
host many customer functions so good image branding is crucial. The size of the signage proposed was
developed after careful consideration of the scale and proportions of the structure. The orientation of the
signage is such that it does not intrude and is not detrimental to adjacent properties or motorists.

Proposed signage faces East and South, away from residential properties. These locations coincide
with the main entrance that guests will use to visit Sandridge.

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

Not applicable.

To achieve proportions consistent with the Sandridge brand logo and compliment the scale of the,
buildingthe sizes proposed are minimum.

With only commercial properties adjacent to the signage, the intent of the ordinance is maintained.
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